

No. 07-1209

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES B. PEAKE,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS, PETITIONER

v.

WOODROW F. SANDERS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

PAUL J. HUTTER
General Counsel
RICHARD J. HIPOLIT
Assistant General Counsel
DAVID J. BARRANS
MARTIE S. ADELMAN
Attorneys
*Department of Veterans
Affairs*
Washington, D.C. 20420

GREGORY G. GARRE
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
GREGORY G. KATSAS
Assistant Attorney General
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
ERIC D. MILLER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
JEANNE E. DAVIDSON
TODD M. HUGHES
MARTIN F. HOCKEY, JR.
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	8
Argument:	
A party challenging the denial of a veterans-benefits claim must show not only that the VA erred but also that its error was prejudicial	11
A. Like the corresponding provision of the APA, Section 7261(b)(2) should be construed to place the burden of showing prejudice on the party challenging agency action	11
1. Section 7261(b)(2) is materially identical to Section 706 and should be given the same construction	11
2. Under Section 706, the party challenging agency action bears the burden of showing that the agency erred and that its error was prejudicial	15
B. The court of appeals erred in creating a unique rule of prejudicial error applicable only to VA adjudications	18
1. The enactment of the VCAA did not alter the rule of prejudicial error set out in Section 7261(b)(2)	19
2. The nonadversarial nature of VA administrative proceedings provides no basis for an exception to the generally applicable rule of prejudicial error	24

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
3. The court of appeals erred in relying on the treatment of harmless error in criminal and habeas corpus proceedings	26
C. A presumption of prejudice from VCAA notice errors is unwarranted	30
1. VCAA notice errors do not have the natural effect of producing prejudice	31
2. A benefits claimant is in a better position than the VA to establish whether a VCAA notice error has caused prejudice	35
Conclusion	37
Appendix — Statutory provisions involved	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Air Canada v. Department of Transp.</i> , 148 F.3d 1142 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	15, 17
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Department of Transp.</i> , 202 F.3d 788 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 530 U.S. 1274, and 530 U.S. 1284 (2000)	15, 17
<i>American Bus Ass’n v. Slater</i> , 231 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	13
<i>American Coke & Coal Chems. Inst. v. EPA</i> , 452 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	17
<i>American Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999)	27
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	13
<i>Bar MK Ranches v. Yuetter</i> , 994 F.2d 735 (10th Cir. 1993)	15

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Beef Nebraska, Inc. v. United States</i> , 807 F.2d 712 (8th Cir. 1986)	15
<i>Bobbitt v. Principi</i> , 17 Vet. App. 547 (2004)	24
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	12
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	23
<i>Burkhart v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 112 F.3d 1207 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	30
<i>Campanale & Sons, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 311 F.3d 109 (1st Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Cannon v. University of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	12
<i>Cardelucci, In re</i> , 285 F.3d 1231 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1072 (2002)	13
<i>Christiansom v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988)	12
<i>Cigna Ins. Co. v. Oy Saunatec, Ltd.</i> , 241 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001)	30
<i>City of Camden v. United States Dep't of Labor</i> , 831 F.2d 449 (3rd Cir. 1987)	15
<i>City of Frankfort v. FERC</i> , 678 F.2d 699 (7th Cir. 1982)	15
<i>Conway v. Principi</i> , 353 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2004) ...	6, 19
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999)	14
<i>Director, Office of Workers' Comp. Programs v.</i> <i>Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994)	14
<i>Disabled Am. Veterans v. Secretary of Veterans</i> <i>Affairs</i> , 419 F.3d 1317 (Fed. Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1162 (2006)	3, 34
<i>Dresser-Rand Co. v. Virtual Automation Inc.</i> , 361 F.3d 831 (5th Cir. 2004)	30

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960)	35
<i>FCC v. Pottsville Broad. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 134 (1940)	28
<i>Fiswick v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 211 (1946)	27
<i>Forshey v. Principi</i> , 284 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 823 (2002)	24
<i>Friends of Iwo Jima v. National Capital Planning Comm'n</i> , 176 F.3d 768 (4th Cir. 1999)	15, 17
<i>Holmes Group, Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation Sys., Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 826 (2002)	12
<i>Intercargo Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 83 F.3d 391 (Fed. Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1108 (1997)	15, 17
<i>Jicarilla Apache Tribe v. Andrus</i> , 687 F.2d 1324 (10th Cir. 1982)	15
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	23
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946)	9, 15, 26, 27, 30
<i>Kroger Co. v. Regional Airport Auth.</i> , 286 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Lying v. Payne</i> , 476 U.S. 926 (1986)	27
<i>Mayfield v. Nicholson</i> :	
499 F.3d 1317 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	21
444 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	21
19 Vet. App. 103 (2005), rev'd on other grounds, 444 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	5, 7, 22
<i>McKnight v. Gober</i> , 131 F.3d 1483 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	8, 12

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Morrison Knudsen Corp. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 175 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 1999)	29
<i>Morton v. West</i> , 12 Vet. App. 477 (1999), withdrawn, 14 Vet. App. 174 (2000)	20, 21
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2518 (2007)	19
<i>National Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Gulf Power Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 327 (2002)	20
<i>Nelson v. Apfel</i> , 131 F.3d 1228 (7th Cir. 1997)	25
<i>NLRB v. Seine & Line Fishermen’s Union</i> , 374 F.2d 974 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 389 U.S. 913 (1967) . . .	15, 16
<i>Obrey v. Johnson</i> , 400 F.3d 691 (9th Cir. 2005)	30
<i>O’Neal v. McAninch</i> , 513 U.S. 432 (1995)	10, 15, 26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Palmer v. Hoffman</i> , 318 U.S. 109 (1943)	16, 27
<i>Piamba Cortes v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 177 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1136 (2000)	30
<i>Qualley v. Clo-Tex Intern., Inc.</i> , 212 F.3d 1123 (8th Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Rogers v. City of Chi.</i> , 320 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2003)	30
<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004)	12
<i>Shannon v. Chater</i> , 54 F.3d 484 (8th Cir. 1995)	25
<i>Shepard v. NLRB</i> , 459 U.S. 344 (1983)	25
<i>Sierra Club v. United States Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 245 F.3d 434 (5th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000)	25
<i>Sprint Corp. v. FCC</i> , 315 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Tesser v. Board of Educ. of the City Sch. Dist.</i> , 370 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2004)	29

VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Thurber v. Brown</i> , 5 Vet. App. 119 (1993)	31
<i>United States v. Fior d' Italia, Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 238 (2002)	36
<i>United States v. Rybicki</i> , 354 F.3d 124 (2003), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 809 (2004)	13
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	14
<i>Walters v. National Ass'n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985)	24
<i>Warner-Lambert Co. v. Apotex Corp.</i> , 316 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Watts, In re</i> , 354 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	30
 Constitution, statutes, regulations and rule:	
U.S. Const. Art. I	3
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 706	<i>passim</i>
Veterans Benefits Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-330, § 401(b), 116 Stat. 2832 (38 U.S.C. 7261(b)(2) (Supp. V 2005))	11
Veterans Claims Assistance Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-475, 114 Stat. 2096	2
§ 3(a), 114 Stat. 2096	20
§ 3(a), 114 Stat. 2096 (38 U.S.C. 5103(a))	2
Veterans' Judicial Review Act, Pub. L. No. 100-687, Div. A, 102 Stat. 4105:	
§ 103, 102 Stat. 4107 (38 U.S.C. 5107(b))	22
§ 203(a), 102 Stat. 4110 (38 U.S.C. 7104(a))	23
§ 205, 102 Stat. 4111 (38 U.S.C. 7104(d))	23
§ 301(a), 102 Stat. 4115 (38 U.S.C. 7261(a)(1)-(3))	11

IX

Statutes, regulations and rule—Continued:	Page
§ 301(a), 102 Stat. 4115, amended by Veterans Benefits Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-330, § 401(b), 116 Stat. 2832 (38 U.S.C. 7261(b)(2) (Supp. V 2005))	11
11 U.S.C. 726(a)(5)	13
28 U.S.C. 391 (1940)	26, 27, 28
28 U.S.C. 2111	26, 28, 29
38 U.S.C. 301(c)(5)	3
38 U.S.C. 5100 <i>et seq.</i>	2
38 U.S.C. 5103 (2000 & Supp. V 2005)	20
38 U.S.C. 5103(a) (1994)	21
38 U.S.C. 5103(a)	5, 30, 31, 32, 34
38 U.S.C. 5103A	3
38 U.S.C. 5103A(b)	32
38 U.S.C. 5103A(b)(3)	32
38 U.S.C. 5103A(c)	32
38 U.S.C. 5103A(c)(3)	32
38 U.S.C. 5103A(d)	32
38 U.S.C. 5104(b)	3, 33
38 U.S.C. 5109B (Supp. V 2005)	36
38 U.S.C. 7101 <i>et seq.</i>	3
38 U.S.C. 7105(d)(1)	33
38 U.S.C. 7107(b)	3, 34
38 U.S.C. 7109(a)	3, 34
38 U.S.C. 7112 (Supp. V 2005)	36
38 U.S.C. 7252	3
38 U.S.C. 7261(a)(1)	3
38 U.S.C. 7261(a)(4) (Supp. V 2005)	3

Statutes, regulation and rule—Continued:	Page
38 U.S.C. 7261(b)	16
38 U.S.C. 7261(b)(2) (Supp. V 2005)	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. 7292 (2000 & Supp. V 2005)	4
38 C.F.R.:	
Section 3.103(b)(1)	3, 33
Section 3.103(c)	3, 33
Section 3.103(c)(1)	32
Section 3.103(c)(2)	32, 33
Section 3.159	2
Section 3.159(b)(1)	2
Section 3.2600(c)	33
Section 3.2600(d)	33
Section 19.9	3, 34
Section 19.31(a)	33
Section 20.302(c)	33
Section 20.700(b)	34
Section 20.1304(c)	3, 34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 61	29
Miscellaneous:	
146 Cong. Rec. (2000):	
p. 19,229	21
p. 22,886	21

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Examining the U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs’ Claims Processing System: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Disability Assistance and Mem’l Affairs of the House Comm. On Veterans’ Affairs, 110th Cong., 2d Sess. <http://veterans.house.gov/ hearings/Testimony_Print.aspx?newsid= 189&Name=_Michael__Walcoff></i>	37
73 Fed. Reg. (2008):	
p. 23,353	2
p. 23,354	2
p. 23,356	2
H.R. Rep. No. 913, 65th Cong., 3d Sess. (1919) . . .	26, 27, 30
H.R. Rep. No. 781, 106th Cong., 2d Sess. (2000)	20, 21
S. Rep. No. 418, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988) . .	6, 14, 16, 23
S. Rep. No. 397, 106th Cong., 2d Sess. (2000)	21
U.S. Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims, <i>Annual Reports</i> < http://www.vetapp.gov/ documents/Annual_Reports_2007.pdf >	25
